03/16/2006 THU 15:4¢ FAX Z19989%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR @eQl/028

LABREL\RIEFILES
Hmiree
J ' 03-06-75 Nattonal Agreement dated 3-06-75, remains in effect through 12-31-77 and thereafter until
¥ changed or modified in accordance with the provisions of the Railway Labor Act, as
amended.
Article T - General Wage Increases
Article T - Cost-of-Living Adjustment
Article ITI - Halidays
Section 1. In 1976, Christmas Eve will be added to the
list of paid holidays for employecs receiving
holiday pay. :
Section 2. The National Carriers’ Conference
Committee, on behalf of the carriers party to this
Apgreement, may exercise a national option prior
to 1-01-76 to substitute Good Friday for the
birthday holiday effective 1-01-76 for the
employees represented by the Brotherhood of
Locomotive Engineecrs.
Article IV - Employec Information
Article V - Health & Welfare Benefits
Article VI - National Dental Plan
Article VII - National Health Legislation
Article VIIT - General Provisions
Section 1 ~ Court Approval
Section 2 — Effect of this Agreement

o Side Letters



03/16/2006 THU _15=46 FaX 2195956728 IHE RR LR/ HR

BLE
March 6, 19

AGREEMENT
DATED MARCH 6, 1975
between rallroads represented by the

NATIONAL CARRIERS' CONFERENCE COMMITIEE
and

cmployees of such railroads represented by the

BROTHERYOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS

-
/

P

@gleoz/028




03/16/2006 THU 15:46 FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RRE LR/HR @leg3/ 02

\

s

-

TNIS AGREEMENT, made this 6th day of Mavch, 1975, by and
between the participating ecarriers listed in Exhibit A, attached hereto
and made a part horeof, and reprcsented by the National Carriers'
Conference Committee, and the employces of such carriers shown thereon

.and represented by the Brothorhivod of Locomotive Engineers, witnegseth:

IT 1§ HEEEBY AGREED:

ARTICLE T - GENERAL WAGE INCRFASES

Scetion 1 - First General Wage Increase

(a) Effective January 1, 1975, all standard basic daily and
mileage rates of pay of cmployees reprcsented by the Brotherhood of loco-
motive Engineers in effcct on December 31, 1974 shall be inereased by an
amount ¢qual to 10 percent.

(b) TIn computing the percentage increases under paragraph (a)
above, 10 percent shall be applied to the standard basic daily rates of pay, and
10 percent shall Dbe applied teo the standard mileage rates of pay, respectively,
applicable in the following weight-on-drivers brackets, and the amounts so
produced shall be added to each standard basic daily or mileage rate of pay:

Passenger - 600,000 and less than 650,000 pounds
Freight - 950,000 and less than 1,000,000 pounds
(through freight rates)
Yatd Engincers - Less than 500,000 pounds
"Yard Firemen - 250,000 and less than 300,000 pounds
(separate computations covering five-
day rates and other than Five-day rates)

(e) Effective January 1, 1975 and prior to the application of
the general wage increasc undexr pavagraph (a) of this Section I, the standard
‘S-day yard rates of pay for firemen (helpers), hostlers and hostler helpers
shall be adjusted to the respective vates set forth im Appendix 1, which is .
a part of this Azreement.

(d) The standard basic daily and mileage rates of pay produced
by application of the incrcases provided for in this Seection 1 are set forth-
in Appendix 14, which is a part of this Agreement,

Section 2 - Second General Wape Tnerease

Effective Qetober 1, 1975, all standard basic daily and mileage
rates of pay of employces represented by the Brotherheod of locomotive Engineers
in.effect on September 30, 1975, shall be increascd by an amount equal to 5 per-
cent, computed and applied in the samc manner as the first general wape increase
provided under Section 1(a) above. The standard basic daily and mileage rates
of pay produced by application of this increase are set forth in Appendix 2,
wihich is a part of this Agrcement,



03/16/2006 THU 15:47 FAX 2199896728 IHBE RR LR/HR Z004/026

Section 3 - Thivd Cemeral Wage Increase

Effective April 1, 1976, all standard basic daily and mileage
rates of pay of employees represented by the Brotherhood of locomotive
Engineers in clfcct on March 21, 1976, shall be increased by an amount
gqual to 3 percent, computed and applied in the same manner as the first
gencral wage increase provided under Scetien 1{z) abeve, The amount of any
cost-of-living allowance which may be in effeet will not be included with
basic rates in computing the amount of this imcreage. The standard basic
daily and milcage rates of pay produced by appliczation of this increage are
set forth in Appendix 3, which is a part of this Agrecment,

Section 4 -~ Fourth General Wage Increase

Effective July 1, 1977, all standard bazsie daily and milezge
rates of pay of employees rEprLSEntcd by the Brotherhood of Locomotive
Engineers in effect on June 30, 1977 shall be increased by an amount cqual
to 4 percent, computed and applied in the same wanner as the first generzl]
wage increase provided undex Section 1(a) above. The amount of any cost-
of-living allowance which may remain in effect after a portion of the allow-
ance has been incorporated inte bagie rates puTs uant to Article IT, Section
1(d), will not he included with basie rates in cowmputing the ampunt of this
increase, The standavd basic daily and mileage rates of pay prodoced by
application of this increase will be published as soon as the amount te be
iacorporated into basie rates effective June 30, 1977, referved to above,
is known, :

Section §5 - Abplicatinn'of Warce Increaszes

(a) All arbitraries, miscellancous rates or special allowances,
based upon mileage, hourly or daily rates of pay, as provided in the schedules
or wage agreements, shall be increased commonsuratcly with cthe wage increcases

- provided for im this Artiele I.

(b) In determining new hourly rates, fractions of a cent will
be disposed of by applying the next higher quartcr of a cent.

(¢) Daily earnings minima shall be increased by the amount of
the respective daily increases. :

(1) Existing money differventials shove existing standard daily

‘rates shall be maintained,

(e} Ir local freight service, the same differential in excess
of through freight rates shall be maintained.



.

0371672006 THU 15:47 FaAX 219382672¢ IHE RR LR/HR Go05/026

-3 -

(f) The diiferential of 54,00 ner hasic day in freisht and yard
> service, and 4¢ per mile for miles in exceéess of 100 in [reight service, will
. be maintained for enginecrs working without [iremen on locomotives on which

under the former National Diesel Agreement of 1930 firomen would have been
required. Such differential will continue to be applied in the same manner
as the loecal freight differenf:ial,

(z) In computing trhe increased rateg of pay eflective January 1,
1975 under Section 1 for firemen employed in local freight scrvice, or on
road switcheors, roustabout runs, wmine runs, or in other miscellaneous service,
ont runs of 100 miles or less which are therefore paid on a daily basig with-
out a mileage component, whose ratcs had been increased by 'an addicional §.40Y
effective July 1, 1968, 10 percent of the daily rates exclusive of the loczl freight
differential and any other money differential above existing standard daily
rates but including the $.40 incrcase, in effeet for such fircmen Dacember 31,
1974 applicable in the weight-on-drivers bracket 950,000 and less than 1,000,000
pounds ghall be added to each applieable weight-en-driveryg dally rate of pay,.
The game precedure shall be follewed in ecomputing the inereases of 5 percent
effective October 1, 1975, 3 percent effective April 1, 1976, and 4 percent
effective July 1, 1977, The rates produced by applicztion of the standard
local frelght differentvial and the above-referred-to special ineresase of 'an
additional $.40" to standard basie through freight rates of pay are set forth
in Appendixes 1, 2 and 3,

(h) Other than standard rates:

_ (i) Existing basic daily and wmilsage rates of pay other than
’ gtandard chall be inereased, effective as of the effective dates specified in

Sections 1 through 4 hereof, by the szame respective percenfages and smounts ag
set forth thorein, computed and applied in the same manner as the standard rares
were determined; except that the speelal adjustment for 5-day yard Firemen
(helpers), hostlers and hostler helpers provided in Secrion 1(c) hereof shall
not serve to increage above the rates shown in Appendix 1 other than standard
rates of pay of 5-day yard fircmen (helpers), hostlers and hostler helpers
which alrecady include the equivalent of the adjustment provided in Section 1(c)
or some poriion thercof.

(1i) The differential of $4.00 per basic day in freight and
yard service, and 4¢ per mile for miles in excess of 100 in freight service,
will be maintained for engineers working withcut fircmen on locomotives on
which under the former Natienal Diesel Agreement of 1950 firemen would have
been required., Such differential will continue to be applied in the same
manner as the local frejght diffcrential,

: (iii) TDaily rates of pay, other than standard, of fircomen em-
ployed in local freight scrviee, or on road switchers, roustabout runs, mine
mumnsg, or in other miszczllaneous service, on runs of 100 miles or less which are
therefore paid on a daily basis without a mileage component, shall be increasad
as of the cffleetive dates specified in Seetilons 1 through 4 hereof, by the same
respective percentages as set forth therein, computed and applied in the same
manner as provided in paragraph (g) above.

. (1) Wage rotes resulting from the inereases provided for in
- Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this Article I, and in Sectlon 1(d) of Article IT,
will not be reduced under Article IT,



03/16/2006 THU 15:47 FaAX 2199896728 IHBE RR LR/HR ZIO0E/ 0286

1

-4 -

ARTICLE II - COST-OF-LIVING ADJUSTMENT

manuer ag basic wage adjustments have been applied in the past.

Section 1 - Ampunts and Effective Datas of Cost-of-Tivimg Adfustments

(a) Cost-of-living adjustments will be determincd frem the
"Consumer Priee Index - United States city averzge for urban wage earncrs
and clerical workers - All Ttemg - Unadjusted' (1667 = 100) as published
by the Buresu of Labor Statistics, U, S, Department of Labor, and herein-

. after referred to as the BLS Consumer Price Index. The first eosgt-of-

living adjustment shall be made effective January 1, 1976 based on the
BLS Consumer Price Index for September 1975 as compared with such index
for March 1975. PFurther cost-of-living adjustments shall be made ef-
fectlve the firet day of each sixth month thereafter baged on the 1.3
Consumer Price Tndexes for the respective menths shown ia the following
table, as provided in paragraphs (f) and (g):

BLS Consumer ' Effective Date of
Price Index for Ad justment:
September 1975 _January 1, 1976
March 1976 T July 1, 1976
September 1976 ' Jenuary 1, 1977

March 1977 o July 1, 1977

(k) While a cest-of-living allowance is in effeect, such
cost-of-living allowance will apply to straight-time, overtime, vacations,
and helidays, and to special allowances and arbitraries, in the same

(c) The ameunt of the cogt-of-living allowance, If any, which
will be effective from one adjustment date to the next may be equal ta, or
greater or less than, the cost-of-living allewance in effect in the pre-
ceding adjustment period.

(@) (i) Effective December 31, 1976, 75 percent of the codt-of-
living allcwanee then payable will be incorporated into basic rates of pay
for all purposes, and the cost-of-living allowance will be reduced by 75
percent. '

1



03/16/2006 THU 15:47 FAX 2199396728 IHE RR LR/HR Zo07/026

-

P

N

(ii) Effective June 30, 1977, the remainder of the cost-
of-living allowance resulting from application of paragraph (d)(1},
less the amount of any downward adjustment in the cost-of-living
allowance effective January 1, 1977 by rcason of a decline in the BLS
Consizner Price Index, will be incorporated into basic rates of pay for
all purpeses, and the cost-of-living sllowence will be reduced com-
mensurately.

(iii) Effective December 31, 1977, 50 percent of the cost-
of-living allowance then payable will be incorporated Into basic rates
of pay for all purposes, and the cost-of-living allowance will be reduced
by 50 percent,

(¢) The cumulative ampunt of the cost-of-living allowance
which may be in effect at any time shall not exceed the maximum amount
ghown in the following table:

Adjustment Date Maximum Cumulative Allowance

January 1, 1976 12 ¢cents per hour

July 1, 1976 28 ecents per hour

January 1, 1977 45 cents per hour, as adjusted
by Note 1.

July 1, 1977 68 cents per hour, as adjusted
by Note 2,

Note 1 - Lesg 75 percent of the allowance which had been
payable sz of December 31, 1976 prior to
application of paragraph (d)(1).

Note 2 - Tess the entire amownt of the allowance payable
as of December 31, 1976 which was incorporated
into basic rates pursuant to paragraphs (d)(1)
and (d)(ii). . .

(£ (i) The cost-of-living allowance effective Januwary 1, 1976,
July 1, 1976, and January 1, 1977 will be one cent per hour for each full.
four-tenths point by which the BLS Consumer Price Index for the respective
month shewn in the first column of paragraph (a) exceeda such index for
March 1975, but will not be more than the maximm smoumt for the respective

date ghown In paragraph (e).



03/16/2006 THU 15:48 FAX 2193396728 IHBE RR LR/HR _ go08/ 026

. (11) 1In determining the cost-of-living allowance effective

3 January 1, 1977, there will be deducrted from the amount determined undex

' paragraph (f) (i) above 75 percent of the cost-of-living allowance which
had been pavable as of December 31, 1976 prior to application of para-
graph (d) (i).

NOTE: As soon as the BLS Consumer Price Index
for March 1975 becomes available, a
table will be prepared showing the
amount of the cost-of=-living allowance,
prior to the December 31, 1976 incor-
poration into basie rateg of 75 percent
of the allowance then pavable, for each
ELS Consumer Price Index fipure.

(g} The cost-of-living sllowance effective July 1, 1877
will be the allowance effeecive Januazy 1, 1977, increased by ona cent
per hour for each full three-tenths point by which the BLS Consumer
Price Index for March 1977 exceeds such Index for September 1976. 1If
the BLS Consumer Price Index for March 1977 is less than such index for
Scptember 1976, the cost—of-living allowance effective July 1, 1977 will
be the allowance effactive January 1, 1977, reduced by one cent per hour
for each full three-tenths point by which the BLS Consumer Price Index
for March 1977 is less than such index for September 1976. If the amount
of the cost-of-living allowasnce which became effzctive January 1, 1977

_ was limited by operation of the 45-cent maximmm in paragraph fc) =zbove,

) the increase or reducztion will be applied to the amount of the cost-of-

! living zllowance which would have beceme effective January 1, 1977 in the
absence of such 45-cent maximum. In any event the cost-of~living allowance
effective July L, 1977 will not be moere than 68 cents per hour less the
entire amount of the allcwance payable 25 of December 31, 1976 which was
incorporated into basic rates pursuant to paragraphs (d) (i) and (d) (ii).

. NOTE: As zoon as the BLS Consumer Price Index for
September 1976 becomes available, a table
will be prepared showing the amcunt of the
cost-of-living allowence for each BLS
Consuner Frice Index figure.



03/16/2006 THU 15:48 FaAX 21990896728 IHBE RR LR/HR _ @loge/ 028

(h) Cemtinuance of the cost-of-living adjustment is dependent
upon the avallabiilrvy of the official wmonthly ELS Consumer Price Index in
its present Form and ealeulated on the same basis as the Index for March
1975, except that, if the Burcau of Labor Statistics, U. 5, Department of
Labor, should during the effective peried of this Apreement revise or
change the methods or basie data used in calculating the BLS Consumer
Price Index in such a way as to affect the dircet comparability of such
revised ot changed index with the index for March 19735 or the index for
Septewmber 1276, then that Bureau shall be requested to furnish a comversion
factor designed to adjust the revised index to the basis of the index(es)
for March 1275 and/or September 1976, desecribed in paragraph (a) of this
Section I,

Section 2 - Application of Cost-of-Living Adjustments

In application of the cost-of-living adjustments provided for
by Section 1 of this Article II, the cost-of-living allowance will not be-
come part of basic rates of pay except as provided- in Sectiom 1(d). Im
application of such allowance, each one cent per hour of cost-of-living
allowance will be twreated as an increase of § cents in the basic daily
rabes of pay produced by application of Sections 2, 3 and 4 of Article I
and by Scerien 1(d) of this Artiele II. The cost-of-living allowance
- will otherwise be appllEd in keeping with the provisions of Section 5 of

7 Article 1.

¥,

ARTICLE TIL - HOLYDAYS

Section 1. TIn 1976, Christmas Eve (the day before Chrigtmas
is obgerved) will be added to the list of paid holidays for employees
receiving holiday pay.

Sectiom 2. The National Carriers' Confercence Committee, on -
behalf of the carriers party to this Agrecment, may exercise a2 national
option prier to January 1, 1976 to substitute Good Friday for the birth-

. day holiday effective January 1, 1976, for the employees represanted by
the Brotherhcod of locouwotive Lngincers. -



03/16/2006 THU 15:48 FAaX Z19%8%67Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

o

Goe10/026

ARTICLE IV - EMPLOVEE INFORMATTON

Commencing June 1975, the carriers will provide each General Chairman
with a list of employees who are hired or terminated, rheir home addresses, and
Soeial Security numbers if available, otherwise the employees' {dentification
mumbers. This information will be limited to the employues ecovercd by the
collcetive bargaining agreement of the respective General Chaimmen. The data
will be supplicd within 30 days after the month in which the employee is hired
or terminated. Where railreads can mot mect the 30-day requircment, the matter
will be worked out with the General Chairman.

ARTICLE V -~ HEALTH AND WELFARE BENEFITS

Subject to the Letter of Understanding of March 6, 1975 {Attachnent
1), the benefits now provided under Group Policy Contract GA-23000 are ta be
continued during the three-year period commencing January 1, 1975, the rail-
roads to pay the premium cost offset by such amounts as may be available from
the Specizl Account. Details of the Agreement covering the foregoing to be

worked out by the parties by July 1, 1975.

ARTICLE VI -~ NATTONAL DENTAL PTAN

A Mational Dental Plan will be cstablished to be effective March
1, 1976 with features as deseribed in Memorandum identified as "Description
of National Dental Plan' (Attachment 2). The plan will be established and
zdministered as follows:

(2) The entire cost of the dental plan wiil be borne by the
railroads,

(b) The railroads and the unions will jeintly invite insurers
to submit proposals, and will seleet the insurer which submits the west favor-
able proposal to issue an insurance contract to the railroads as the policy-
holder.

{(¢) The insurer will furnish financial data, statistical and
actuarial reports, and claim experience information to the unions in the
came detail and at the same time that it furnishes such data to the railroads.

¢(d) Any dividends or vetroactive rate refunds or credits will be
paid into a special fund established for such purpose, to be held by the in-
surer. Withdrawals may be made from sueh fund only to provide dental care
benefits to employes unless otherwise agreed to.

(e) No notices rtelating to dental benefitrs or the financiog there-
of shall be served prior to Jamuary 1, 1977 (not to become effective before
Januaty 1, 1978). 1If no agreement thereon is reached prior to January 1, 1978
the railroads parties to this agreement will continue payments to thc insurecr
of the dental plan at the ratcs previously established as the premium rates
under such plan until the payment rates are changed or modified under the pro-
visions of the Rallway Labor Act, and the policyholder railreads will make
arrangements to provide such benefits as can be financed from guch payments.



03/16/2006 THU 15:48 FAX 2199826728 IHBE RR LR/HR . @o11/026

ARTICLE VIT - NATIONAL JIEALIT LEGTSLATION

In the event that national heslth legislatien is emz2cted during
the threcw-year period commencing January 1, 1975, benefits and payments will
ba integrated so as to avoid duplicaticn, and any savings resuliing Crom
such integration will be credited to the Special Account maintained in con-
anection with the health and welfare plan or te the special fund referred o
in Article VI {d), or will bc apportioned between such Acecount and such {und,
according te the source of such savings.

ARTICLE VITY - GENERAL TPROVISICNS

Sgetien 1 - Cour: Approval

This Agreement is subjeat fo approval of the courks with respeect
to pavticlpating carricre in the hands of receivers or trusteeg.®

SBection 2 - Effect of this Agroement

(2} The purpoge of this Agreement is to fix the general level
of compensation during the period of the Agreement and 1s in scttlement of
the dispute growing out of noticesserved upon the carriers listed in Exlibit
A by the Brotherlicod of Locemotive Engineers dated on or about September
L6, 1274 (Wages) and August 1, 197& (kHealth and Welfare).

. (L) This Apresment chall be construed as 2 separate Zprovment
’ hy and en behalf of each of zatd carricrs and their employees represented
by the orgenizakion signntory heveto, and shall remain in effeocs through
December 31, 1577 aud thersalfter wntil changed or wmodified in aceordance
with the previsions of the Rsilway Labor Act, as emended,

(e) Tne partica te this Agreement shall not serve nor DrOgreayss
prior to January 1, 1977 {mot te become offective before January 1, 1978)
any notice or proposal for changing any watter contained in:

(1) this Agroement,

(2) paragraph (2) of Article XIV of the Agreement of Mavy
13, 1971, except that notices may be served regarding vacations or holidays
50 longz as they do not relate to length of paid vacations in excess of the
maximun provided In the natisnal agreement, or mumber of paid holidays in
excess of the muximun provided in the national agretment:,

% With respeet to the Ponn Central Transportation Company, the power of
attorney to the National Carviers' Confercnce Committce was conditioned
upen the right of the trustees te approve the agreement, and the trustcees
have so approved.




03/16/2006 THU 15:4% FAX Z1998%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR _ @012/026

s

- 14 =

. (3) cxcept as hereinafter provided in paragraph (d) of
thig Section 2, the following items, as to which the parties will mecet
on & voluntary basiz during the temm of this Agreement, and which they
will epdeaver te resolve:

Basis of pay - road scrvien

Graduated rates ~ road & yard service

Arbitraries ~ road & yard service

Road-yard proposals not digposed of in the May 15,
1971 Agreemont

Hostier assignments

olidays for road service employees

Manning - slave units

Mileage rates for miles over 100

Rates of pay - short turnaround pagscager bcrvicc

Overtime

Guarantees

Shift differential

Sick leave

(4) or regarding bereavement or fumeral pay
and any pending notices which propose such matters are hereby withdrawn,

} (d) If either party (Natiomal Carriers' Conference Committee

' or B.L.E, national cemmittee) signatory to this Agreement decides that the
procedure set forth in paragraph (e)(3) of thisz seection should no longer be
continued, the individual carriers in concert or the B.L.E. committees in
concert may after December 31, 1975 gserve national (but not local) Section
6 notices on a matter or matters listed in such paragraph (e¢)(3), which
notices will be the subject of national handling,

() Pending notices properly served under the Railway labor
Act covering subject matters not. specifically dealt with in Section 2(c)
of this Article VIIL and which do not request compensation need not be
withdrawn and may be progressed under the provisions of the Railway labor
Act, as zmended. Similarly, new proposals properly served under the Rail-
way Labor Aet ¢overing subject matters not specifically dealt with in Hdction
2(c) of this Article VIII and which do not request compensation may be
served and propressed under the previsions of the Railway labor Act, as
amended,

(f) The Standing Committee procedure ¢stablished under Artiecle
ZIT of the May 13, 1971 Aprecment and continued under Article IIT of the
April 27, 1973 Agreement is hereby discontinued,



03/16/2006 THU 15:49% FAX 21990896728 IHBE RR LR/HR

@o13/02¢

- 11 -

(g) This Article will not debar management and committees on
individual railroads from agreeing upon any subject of mutual inteorest.

) SIGHED AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

FOR THE FARTICIPATING CARRIERS
LISTED IN EXHIBIT A:

/’%‘ /’f #-’{M et
‘i

Chqalrman

ﬁ i’fﬁ g
wﬁﬁ._aﬂ{é Gy
T L Forar

géz’/@;@_—

H"J"‘W?"""ﬂf

H@%&

s W@WQ
Cant, @zm
Qz’wﬂ \H/ / o
7 7.7

0 -
i haerrf? }'; J,;,f - ‘“ﬁW?"""‘"'
e rﬁ};“ﬂ*"‘?”{nﬂ}

THIS 6th DAY OF MARCH, 1975,

FOR THE EMPLOYEES REPRESENTIED 2V TIE
BROTHERHOOD OF (‘GMDTTVE ENGINEERS:

4 F"'“T.F__
' ‘ />? ,('J d‘f,u—n i W“ﬁﬁ::mfm

:fij “::hv- Mfl i *ff'*- iafﬂuw "iwj

W,.,.,...-« y
Vﬁ



03/16/2006 THU 15:4% FAX Z1998%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR @Zl014/026

LOCOHOTIVE [HGINEERS (MOTOMMEN) -~ YARD SERVICE

. . Siradard Basde Daily Rated
WETGHT ON DRIVERS §ix- or Ssven- ! Fiva-Day
) - {pounds) s Ty Tavlk Weplk N Vork sl
} - less tlun 500,620 £49.35 855,54
Rate 500,000 and less than | 550,000 L T Lo
IR 550,000 nnd locs than 600,000 50,24 56.01
S FFFATIVE A0U,000 el less taan 650,000 LY 56T
_— . ool E50,800 ant leas than 700,000 . 30.00 G6.A4
-:+anunny--€,f"i’ (o {TTETO00 and Lless tian 750,900 50.78 | 36, G4
250,000 Aud Tess than £00.000 501,90 SR, A7
(600,000 cud lema than B50,000 51.14 EYAE
L 850,070 and lene rhan 900}030 51.32 57.30
ROV, 000 and less then 950, Gu 51.50 97 .52
| 950,000 nnd leas r_'rwn__l_j('JOfL,UC?C' 51_68 57 _7&
1,000,000 pouads end pvarg
For wogh egdditional 50,000 puunde
or fractlen thereod 444 6,18 A3d 5.¥LN
. LOCOMDTIVE EIGINEERS (MOTOWIEN) -- YARD SERVICE
I
: . gravndard Besic Lafly dates |
WEIGHT ON DRIVERS Six~ ¢r Scven- rive -y
{rounds) Day ok ek Work Yook
' Less then 500,000 852,34 §58. 37
TPE 507,000 and Icss than 550,000 ::’2-3: 2627
i 550,000 and less thea 600,000 52.73 56.79
EYEFEITIVE. GL0, 0D ond lvss than 550,000 37,91 TG00
e § 95 50,000 avd less thon 700,000 53,09 %2-2? —
L}"?-(r..’r"éﬁch R 700,00 pod less toan 754,600 7 53,27 Ju b
) : 250,007 sod less than 890,000 53,45 5,65 |
I 500,000 coo leas tpan 850,000 53.63 54,17
£50,000 gad lose than 500, 000 : 53.41 60,05
TTG00,008 Zud iess tnan - 450,000 , 53.99 0. 39
950,000 and less th-a 1,000,000 56.17 Lo 52
1,000,000 pounds and over:
For each zddifional 50,000 pounde
or frzection theraof sdd 2.18 U e_zliﬁ__w

Differentis] far Pneirceve Borking Vitheut Fiverin

For emagineers worxing withouw: Jiremen on lecomotives on which uindar
the former Natioaal Diesel Agreemant of 1950 {i{venmen wvould have br:--'_;n'
reguired, a welvorm differentisl of 54.00 per basic day will be mided
to the above tates,

Note

Additional rate tables will be prepared when the amounts of the
respective cost-of-living adjustments are kuown. These tables
will inelude tables of basie rates refleecting the amounts of the
o cost-of-living allowance resulting from the adiuvstment cffective
- July 1, 197G which are teo be incorporated into basic rates ef-
fective December 31, 1976 and June 30, 1977.



03/16/2006 THU 15:4% FAX Z1998967:Z8 IHE RR LR/HR @015/026

LOCIMOTIVE ENGINEERS (MOTORMEN) ~- YARD SERVICE

Gurndors Boele Poaily Rated

WEIGHT 0N DRIVLEES Six- or Seven- | Five-Day .
(rounda) Day Work Wook Verl Weole -
L _Less than q00,000 £53.091 560.07
TUERY, 000 cnd less Luen | 550,000 Ry GOTEL
’ 550,600 and less then 600,000 54,30 60,54
'??Hﬁﬁ '"Ebﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁ snc less than GEU?EGO 54.48 £0.75 ]
EFEELTIVE __EJE??_,_D_?_L{L_I}E‘LJ:R:JE r;?mn. 7Q9_,_90£:) _ 54,06 60.07 _
- . ‘ Jgu,Udu s lese Lhon 750,009 3, 84 £1.19
{3h?§w3?ﬁ?ﬁ-_ufiﬁigggmfﬁi—szﬂ than %QC.DGD 55.07 6100
al-ﬁ‘-.'-?"\:‘ﬂf‘j LD, 000 aze iaess bhon 550,000 5520 6i.62
et £54,000 and leaa than 600, 000 55,24 51,01
B {0se Lren 950,030 55.5h 62.05
| w0, 000 ond lexs than 1,000,009 55.74 £2,27
1,060,000 pounds eng over "
¥Yor pach addftional 50,000 povnde )
- or fracoion thereef ! M4 g hid §.218

Nffevertinl for tesineacs Vorking Witheut viviacn

) For sps wyviing witheer firenen on locomolives on whish o.det
the for, Botfonal Diessl Azrecment of 1930 firesen would Tave been
- i - N P (-
requiradya anllcrn d{fVerential of $4.00 per basic day will be addec
Lo the sheve ratos.



03/16/2006 THU 15:50 FaAX 219392672¢ IHE RR LR/HR _ @ole/ 028

- —.\\.
. "

ATTACRMERT 1

MATIONAL RATINYAY LABOR COMNFEREMCE

1225 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, NW,, WASHINGTON, G. C, 2002G/AREA CODE: 202--650.8320

WILLIAM Ii. DEMPSEY, Chairman H. E. GREER, Vice Chairman RODERT DROWN, Viee Chairmon

W, L. BURNER, Ir,, Director of Resprch I F, GRIFFIN, Dizector of Lzbor Relations

D P LEE, General Counsel T.F. STRUNCY,, Administrator of Disputes Commitices

Mareh 6, 1875

Mr. Burrell N, Whitmire

President

Brotherhood of Leocomotive Engineers
1365 Ontario Street

Clevelgnd, Ohio 44114

Dear Mr. Whitmire:

As T indicated during our recent discussions respecting health
and welfare and related matters, while the carriers are prepared to con-
tinue the present benefits provided under Group Folicy Contract GA-23000
for .a three-year pericd commencing January 1, 1975, that willingness is
conditioned upen the policyholder labor organizations' agreeing to certaln
changes designed to avoild unnecessary expense without affeeting the bene-
fits to the employees or participation of the organizations in the adminis-
tration of this program.

The changes are:

1. Agreement by the organizations to expeditious use of the
amoimts in the Special Account to offset premium payments,
with the objective of maintalning the necegsary balance
in the Account consistent with the assurance of continued
Medicare premium payments. )

2. Agreement in principle to adoptiom of 2 premium-plus-
account approach to funding GA-Z3000, provided that
further thorough exploration confirms the advice given
us jointly by Travelers that the interestz of the Policy~
holder will nct be adversely affected.

3. Inclusion of a subrogation provision gimilar to that
included in the several recent supplemental zickness
benefits agreements.

What we have in mind, as a typiczl case, is this:

an employee iz injured on duty. He sueg the emplover for $10,000,
and includes in hisg claim $1,000 of medicz]l expenses which have
already been paid under GA-23000. If he wins the suit, he should
colleet 59,000, not $10,000, for otherwise he would be colleeting
rwice for the same rhing.



i

03/16/2006 THU 15:50

FaXx 2199896728 IHB RR LR/HR

fur wnderstanding is that, in light of the terms agreed to
by the carriers, on behalf of vyour organizetion you do nct objecht te
theege changes, but that you do not purport to speak for any other

organizations.

If vou coneur, would you plezge eign below.

L concur.

Burra
Bratherhoed of

M Fregident

ﬁ‘?‘g"gﬁ;ﬂ Aﬁﬂwﬂg

Heomotive Englunesrs

Yours very truly,

oy
Willism H, Dempsgey

Ge17/026



03/16/2006 THU 15:50 FaX 2199896728 IHBE RR LR/HR glel8/02¢

ATTACHMENT 2
DESCRIPTION OF NATIONAL DENTAL PLAN

EFFECTIVE DATEH -~ March 1, 1976-

ELIGIBILITY

Employee - An employee of a railroad who is eligible for employee or dependont cover-
age under GA-23000, provided he has cowmpleted one year of service with the railread.

Dependent - For other than orthodontia, the spouse and children of a covered
emploves, o5 they arce defined in GA-23000 (i.e. unmarried children under age 19,
between 19 aad 25 if in schiool, or over 1% if physically or mentally incapacited).

For ortiodontia, unmarried children under age 19,

INDIVIDUAL TERMINATION OF INSURANCE

Upon termination of railroad service; i.e., no special extensions such as those
for furloughed or disabled employeas as provided under GA-23000.

BENEFITS FOR DTHER THAN ORTHODONTIA

What is Payable = The plan pays the dentist's charges for covered expenses on
the follewing basis:

5% .. Group A - Preventive and Bousle Services and Emargency Visits
50% Group B ~ Prosthetic Services, including Crowns and Gald
Restorations

Deduectible - 5350 per individual for cach calendar year.

Maximum - The maximum benefit for each calendar yvear is $500. This maximun appliles
separately to each ingured family member.

What Dental Expenses are Covered — The plan covers charges up to those made by
most dentists in the arca for the services and supplies described in the Ffollow-—

ing section.

What Dental Services are Covered — The plan covers tha following services and
supplies, for which a charge is made by a dentist or physiclan, that are reguired
in ceonnection with the dental care and treatment of any disease or defect. In
addition, the plan covars certain preventive services.

GROUP A — Preventive and Basl¢ Services and Emergency Visits

[

1. Oral Examinations and Prophyléxis

Routinc oral examination and prophylaxis (scaling and cleaning of teeth),
but not more thad once for each covered person during any period of six
(6) ceonsecutive months.

[e%]

Fluoride Treatment

The plan covers a flucride treoatment once cach calendar year for children.



N

03/16/2006 THU 15:50 FAX Z1998%¢728 IHE RR LR/HR @gola/028

e

4.

10.

11,

121

Space Maintainers

The plan covers all space maintainers.

Emergency Visits

Emergency palliative treatment.

_?E:}'HEE‘-

Dental x-rays, ineluding full mouth x-rays (but unot wore than once in any
pericd of thiztv=gix (38) congecutive months), supplementary hitewing x-—

Tays (but noi more than once in any period of six (6) consecutive months)
and such other dental x-rays as are required in connection with the diag-
nosis of a specific conditfion reguiring treatment.

Extractions

The plan covers all exiractions. Allowances for extraction inc¢lude reutine
post—operative care.

Oral Burgery

The plan covers all necessary oral suvgery. Allowances include routine
post-operative care.
Fillings

The plan covers amalgam, acrylic, Synthétic poreelain and composite fillings
that are necessary to restore the structure of teeth that have been broken
down by decay.

General Anesthetic

The plan covers a seprate charge for general anesthetic in conjunetion with
oral surgery and periodontics. i

Treatment of Gum Dissase

The plan covers necaessary periodontic treatment of the gums and supporting
structure of the teeth.

ﬁndﬁduntic Treatmant

The plan covers endodontie treatment, including root canal therapy.

Drugs

The plan covers charges for injectable antibioties administered by a dentist
o7 physician,



oy

ST

03/16/2006 THU 15:50 FAX Z19%88672Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

13.

Repair and Rebasing

Repair or recementing of crowns, inlays, onlays, bridgework or dentures;
or relining or rebasing of dentures more than six (6) wonths aftey the
installation of an initial or replacement denture, but nolb more than ong

relining or rebasing in any period of thirty-six {36) consecutive months.
I{ the plan pays for a new denture it will not also cover the repair orf

rebasing of the old denture.

GROUP B - Presthetic Sarvices

lq-

i

Initial Installation

The plan covers initial installation of fixed bridgework, including inlays
and crowns used as sbutments, and partizl or full removable dentures (in-
cluding aay adjustments during the six (68) month period fellewing installa~-
tiom).

Replocement of Existing Prosthetic Appliances

The plan covers replacement of an existing partial or full removable

denture or fixed bridgework by a new denture or by new bridgework, ov
the zddition of tecth to an exlsting partial rewovable denture or to

brideeworlk, but only if satrisfsctory evidenee is presented that:

{(a) The replacement or addition of teeth is reguired to replace one
er wore testh extracted after the existing denture cr bridgewerk
was installed, or

(b) The existing denture or bridgework cannot be made serviceable and
iz more than 5 yeara old; or

(¢) The cxisting denture is an immediste temporary denture which cannot
be made permanent and replacement by a permanent denture takes
place within twelve (12) months from the date of initial din-

‘stallation of the immediate temporary denture. When a permanent
denture replaces an immediate temporary denture for which benefits

woere provided wnder this planm, the allowance for both appliances
will be limited to the maximum benefit for a permanent denture.

Crowns and Gold Restorations

The pian covers crowns, inlays, onlays and gold fillings that are

Necessary to restore the structure of teeth that have been breken down
by decay, provided the tooth cannot be reconstructed by an zmalgam,

acrylie, synthetic porcelain or composite filling.

Benefit Determination — The plan covers treatment performed while insured.

Treatment will be considered to halé been performed when the service is actually

rendered, except as specified for the following procedures:

(2)

Goz0/026

Dentures, Full or Partial - when the impression is taken for the appliances.



03/16/2006 THU 15:531 FaAX 21933%6728 IHBE RR LR/HR @glezl/028

-4 -

) {(hY Fixed bridsework, crowns and gold restorations — when the teoth is first
: prepared.”

{(c) Endodontics, ineluding rooi ceanal therapy - when the tooth iz opened.

Extended Benefits - Tor the procedurss listed under Benefit Determinacion,
benafir payments will be made for treatment performed while insured with rogpect
o services rendered within 30 days following termination of insurance.

Dental Charges Net Covered — Covered Dental Expenses do net Include and no
benefits are payable for:

.+, Charges for services for which benefits are otherwise provided under
surgical and major nedical coverape under Group Policy Contract GA-23000.

vv. Charges for treatment by other than a legally licensed dentist or physiclan,
“excent that scaling or cleaning of teetrh and topical application of fluoride
may be performed by a licensed dental hygieniet if +the treatment ie rendered
under the supervision and guidance of the dentist.

+»+ Charges for veneers ox similar preperties of crowns and pontics placed on or
replacing teesth, other than the ten upper and lower anterior teeth.

«.. Chyrges for mervices or supplies that are cosmetic in nature, includlng
charges for personalization or characterization of dentuves, speeialized
tackniques, cr procision attachunents.

/ +.. Charges for the replacement of a lost, missing, or stolen prosthetic device.

-+» Charges for appliances or procedures to increase vertical dimension or
occlusitcn,

... Charges for orthodontic diagnostic proceduras and treatuent, including
appliance therapy, surgical thearapy and funectional or myofunctional therapy.

+++ Charges for services or Supp]lE" which are compensable under a Workmen's
Compensation or Fapleyer's Liability Law.

+a. Charges for scrvicas rendered through a medical deparctment, clinie, or
similar facility provided or maintained by the patient's employer.

«o» Charpes for services or supplies for which no charge is made that the
emnlayes is legally cbligated to pay or for which ne chargs would be made

in the sbsence of dental expense coverage.

««. Charges for services or supplies which do not meet or areé not nécessarcy
according to accepted standards of dental practilee, including charpes for

szervices or supplies which are crperimental in nature..

«vs Charges for services or supplies received as a result of dental discase,
defeet or injury due te an aect of war, declared or undeclared.



03/16¢/2006 THU 15:51 FAX Z1998967VZ8 IHBE RR LR/HR 022/ 026

) ve- Chareges for any services to the cxtent for which benefits are pavable
‘) under any health care program supported im whele or in part by funds of
the federal wovernment or any state or political subdivision thereof.

+os Charges for education or training and supplies used for personal oral
hyglene or dental plaque control, or dietary or nutritieral counseling.

«+. Charges for implantology.

... Charges for sealants.

.+ Charges for failure to keep a scheduled visit with the dentist or hygfenist.
vou Charpes for the completion of any forms.

Optional Teeatment ~ Occasionally, a patient may select a more expensive pro-
cedure rather than a suitable alternate procedure. In such case, plan benefits
will be paid on the basis of a less expenslve procedure that is consistent with
good dental care,

Co—ordination of Benefits -~ 1If the individual is eligible to zeceive deutal

benefits under another program, co-ordination of benefits will be applied between
the two with respect to dental charges.



03/16/2006 THU 15:51 FaxXx Z19%8867Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

T

BENLFITS FOR ORTHODOWTIA

What Is Payable -

Covered Orthodontic Treatment -

Paymeni ZJequence -

Woz3/02Z6

The plan pays the dentist's charge at
507 of ecovered orthodontic expenses up
to a lifetime maximum amount payable of
$500 for each child under 19 years of
age. '

The plan covers owvthedontic treatment
that ig required to correct malpozed
teeth, and which beging while the ¢hild
is covered by tne plan. Treatment
consists of appliance therapy, surgical
therapy, functienal and myofunetienal
therapy, and includes related diagnostic
procedures, surgery snd exiractlons pez-
forimed by a dentist.

The sequence of payments for orthedontie
serviceg is determined in the following
manner. I1f the dentist estimates that
netive trearment will comtinue for wwo or
mora yearg, then the total benefit is
divided inte eighr equal portions. The
firdgt portion will be payable when the
orthedontic appliance is installed and
subsequent installments will be payablis at
90 day intervals until the maxiinum has
been paid er until insurance terminates.
If the estimated course of treatment is
legs than two years, the total charpe
is-divided into portions so as to make
payments at 90 day intervals, beginning
with the date the appliance is insorceq,



03/16/2006 THU 15:51 FAX Z19982672Z8 IHE RR LR/HR Zl024/026

fl

. '} Pavment_Seqguence (Contfd) - Orthodontic benefits will be payable while
treatment econtinues provided insuvanes
remains in force with respect to the
individual, Benefits will be payable
provided the individual is covered at the
basinniang of the 50 day interval.
Orthodontic coverage will terminate at
the cnd of the quarter during which the
child attaina his 19th birthday.

If an employce's ingurance is terminated

and he subsequently again becomass insured,
he will be entitled to any unpaid remzinder
of the original payable heznzfit, ae long

as active orthodontic treatment is continuad.
Such remainder will be payable at 20 day
Intervals calculated in aceordance with

the original payment sequence.

Orthodontic Charges Not
Covered — Since it is contemplated that this plan
would be written In conjunction with
a plan covering other dental services,
the appropriate exclusions set forth ino
. the deseription of such plan would also
N apply to this plan.

Co-ordination of.-Benefits - If the individual is eligible to receive
T orthodontic benefits under another program,
co—ordination of benafits will be applied
between the two with respect to
orthodontic charges.-




AT

/7\\_

03/16/2006 THU 15:51 FaxXx Z19%8867Z8 IHB RE LR/HR

'

NATIONAL RAILWAY LABOR COMNFERENCE

1235 CONNMECTICUT AVERUE, MW, WASHINGTON, D. C. 20036/AREA CODE: 2026602320

WILLIAM . DEMPSEY, Chatrman H. E. GREER, Vioe Chammazn ROBERT BROWNK, Vice Chairman
WL BURNER, 3, Director of Reasarch L F.GRIFFIN, Dircetor of Lator Refziions

D. F. LEE, Gerorsl Councel T. F, STRUNCK, Administrator of Disuter Commitiecs
Marceh 6, 1975

Mr. Burrell W. Whitmire

President

Brotharloed of Locomotive Engineers
1365 Ontario Straet

Cleveland, Chio 44114

Dear Mr, Whitmire:

Thig econfirms our understanding that an enginccr who, while
workivg as [iroman, had become eligible to count in qualifying for =z

vaecation pricr serviee rendered for the carrier in a class or classes

of service nolt covered by the ¢perating employees' Vacation Agreement

of April 29, 194%, may continue to count sueh prior servicc while work-
ing a2 engineer.

©1f you concur would you please gign below,
Yours wvery truly,

William H. Dempsey ;

T COncUr.

7 )

Burrell H. Kh«.uj_re. Prnrident
Brotherhood of locomotive Engineers

PO

Goz5/026



03/16¢/2006 THU 15:52 FAX Z1998967VZ8 IHBE RR LR/HR @Zoze/ 028

”

T T TR ATY TR TOATISNTY o CUDURICE
JATIONAL RAILWAY LABOR CONFERLINCE

TR COMNGOTICUT AVERUE, NW,, WASHINGTOM, O C.Z0Q3F/AHEA COVE; 202 -542-0220

C}

FR

) WILLIAM B, DEMPSEY, Chaman [LE GREER, Viee Chemmman ROBERT BROWN. Vier Chavmsn
W. L. DURKER, Jt., Divctor of Fescarch JF, GRIFFIN, Deector of Lobor Relations

I, P. LEE, Genersl Counsed T. F. STRUNCK, Administator of Dssutes Commitines

March &, 1275

M. Burrell N. Whitmire
ﬁro ident
rotherheod of Locomotive Engineers
lEGE Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Dear Mr. Whitmire:

Thiz is to confirm our understanding that the provisions
of Article VIII, Sectien 2, of the Agreement of March 6, 1975, are
not applicable to notices sceklng to adijust compenbdt*on with
respact to compensation relationships between the enginear and
other members of the crew on a cerrier where compensation has been
changed for other members of tha crew due to 2 change in crev
congist.

P Any oxganization (BLE) notice pending on the date of
this letter of understanding which relatecs to the subjech matter
of this letter need not he wiibhdrawn and may be prograessed
pursuant te the proecedures of the Rallway Labor Act provided
that the General Chairman advizes the carrier in writing that
the notice is limited to the subject matter of thils letier and
affords the carrier a reasonable opportunity te serve for con-
current handling counter-propecszls which are limited by the
provisions of Article VITI, Section 2, of the Agreenent of
March 6, 1975. ,

Will you please record vour confirmation by signing a
copy of this letter.

Yours very truly,
P i
William H. D&mpyeﬁfﬁf
CONFIRMED

/’//% )7 // Xt {/"""\

Burrgil N _wgltmlru, President
_ BrQLherHDud of Locomotive Engineers




